
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: SV/AJD  

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Thursday, 2 January 2020 

 
To: Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee to be held on Friday, 10 
January 2020 at 10.00 am in the Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor Kevin Tait 
Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney 
Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Roger Hall 
 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Clive Hunt 
Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 

 
Councillor David Hancock 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Damon Stanton, 01246 217011 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
3   Licensing Procedure Note  (Pages 3 - 5) 

 
 To consider an amendment to the Licensing Procedure Note  

 
4   CCTV in Taxis  (Pages 6 - 33) 

 
 To further discuss and consider CCTV in Taxis 

 
 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 

17 January 2020 at 10.00 am in Chamber 1, District Council Offices, Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth. 

 
 

___________ 
 
 

 

Page 2



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

Procedure Note – September 2019 

Consideration of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver licence and Private 

Hire Operator licence applications 

Appendix A of the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Drivers (September 2018) at paragraph 5 states: 

Where an officer is not satisfied, on the information before them, that the 

applicant should be granted a licence, the matter must be referred to the 

Licensing Sub-Committee for a decision. The applicant will be advised of the 

date, time and venue of the Sub-Committee at which the application will be 

considered and invited to attend, accompanied by a representative if desired. 

Previously where an applicant did not meet the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy 

the application has automatically been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee 

for determination and Officers have not used their delegated powers fully.  

Since the introduction of the revised policy in September 2018 it has become 

apparent that a small number of applicants may fall outside the policy in respect 

of historical convictions which are so old as to no longer be relevant or the type 

of conviction(s) are ones that would not be relevant to the fitness of the driver. 

Submitting applications of this type to the Sub-Committee has increased the 

workload of both officers and the committee and on occasions has significantly 

delayed driver applications and has caused the applicant a significant level of 

stress and/or financial hardship. 

Revised procedure 

Where an applicant has recent convictions or convictions of concern their 

application will be automatically referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for 

determination. 

In cases where an applicant has historical convictions that may no longer be 

relevant the Licensing Team Leader or Environmental Health Manager will, in 

consultation with the Chair or Vice-Chair of Licensing and a Council Solicitor, 

make a decision as to whether or not the age, severity and type of convictions 

raise concerns in respect of the applicant’s character. Where there are no public 

safety concerns and no issues of concern with the person’s character. The Officer 

will determine the person is fit and proper and grant the licence under delegated 

powers and will retain a written record of the decision. 

For clarification where one or more of the offences are of either a sexual nature 

and/or resulted in a custodial sentence and/or were taxi licensing related the 

delegated powers will not be used and the applicant will be referred to Committee.  

Where there are concerns about the applicant’s character the Officer (having 

consulted with the Chair or Vice-Chair of Licensing and a Council Solicitor) will 

decline to use their delegated powers and the application will be referred to the 

Licensing Sub-Committee for determination.  

To assist a decision record sheet and basic flow chart are provided.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

Delegated Decision Record Sheet 

Applicant’s Name:  

Applicant’s Address:  

Application Reference 
Number: 

 

Licensing Authority*: BDC NEDDC 

Type of Application*:  Driver Operator 

Is the application*: New  Renewal 

Matters for 
consideration: 

 

 

 

 

Consultee 1- Chair or Vice Chair:  

Name: Signature: 

Recommendation: Fit Refer to Committee 

Consultee 2 - Legal Officer (position):  

Name: Signature: 

Recommendation*: Fit Refer to Committee 

Officer Position:  

Name: Signature: 

Officer decision*: Fit Refer to Committee 

Officer comments:  

 

 

Decision Date:  

* Delete as appropriate 

Page 4



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

Procedure Note – September 2019 

 

Hackney Carriage 

Driver, Private 

Hire Driver or 

Private Hire 

Operator Licence 

Application 

 

Does the applicant 

have convictions, 

cautions, motoring 

offences or other 

matters of 

concern? 

 

NO 
 

YES 
 

Licence granted using 

delegated powers and 

record of the decision 

retained 

Are the convictions 

historical convictions 

which are so old as to 

no longer be relevant 

or conviction(s) of a 

type which would not 

call into question the 

fitness of the driver? 

YES 

NO 

 

Use of delegated 

powers declined and 

application referred 

to the Licensing 

Sub-Committee for 

determination 

Page 5



1          Developing an approach to mandatory CCTV in taxis and PHVs

Developing an 
approach to 
mandatory CCTV 
in taxis and PHVs
 

Guidance
Page 6

Agenda Item 4



2          Developing an approach to mandatory CCTV in taxis and PHVs

Foreword

Councils work hard to ensure that only those 
fit to drive taxis and private hire vehicles 
(PHVs) are licensed to do so, and the vast 
majority of  drivers across the country work 
hard to provide a good service to their 
passengers, many of  whom rely on this  
vital service. 

However, we cannot avoid the fact that over 
recent years there have been a number of  
high profile cases of  licensed drivers abusing 
their passengers’ trust, including serious 
cases of  child sexual exploitation (CSE).  

It is vital that licensing teams understand 
how they can contribute to the safeguarding 
agenda. We have various tools at our disposal 
to enhance safeguarding in our licensing work, 
including introducing a requirement for CCTV 
systems in licensed vehicles. 

A number of  councils have taken the decision 
to mandate CCTV systems, whether cameras 
or cameras and audio recording, as a way to 
further safeguard passengers and drivers. 
First and foremost, the presence of  CCTV 
acts as a deterrent to criminal or other poor 
behaviour, but it also provides vital evidence 
in situations where an incident has been 
reported, which otherwise may have been 
one person’s word against another.  

It is incumbent on all of us to review our 
policies and procedures to make certain 
we are taking all possible steps and using 
the tools available to us to protect the 
vulnerable. We have developed this guidance 
to bring together some of  the questions that 
authorities may want to consider if  they are 
thinking about introducing a mandatory CCTV 
policy for l
[...]
iew. 

Reference to the use of  CCTV systems in 
taxis/PHVs is made in existing best practice 
guidance published by the Department for 
Transport (DfT) in 2010, which suggests that 
local authorities encourage its use. It is likely 
that the DfTs new statutory/best practice 
guidance, due for consultation in early 2019 
will say more about the use of  CCTV in taxis 
and PHVs in relation to the role it can play in 
safeguarding both passengers and drivers.  

Terminology 

Some local authorities use the term taxi 
camera, instead of CCTV as they feel this 
may be misleading to the public, invoking 
the idea of surveillance and suggesting that 
footage is being monitored live. However, 
for clarity we use the term CCTV throughout 
this document.

Purpose of  LGA guidance 
Amongst those councils that already 
mandate CCTV systems, there is a range 
of  different requirements around how and 
when the systems are used, and the types 
of  systems that can be fitted. It is important 
that individual licensing authorities make their 
own decisions about what the best approach 
to CCTV is, based on the local context. 
The intention of  the Local Government 
Association’s (LGA) guidance is to outline 
some of  the key issues to consider for 
authorities who are exploring mandating the 
use of  CCTV systems in taxis/PHVs. 

The guidance aims to help local authorities to 
comply with their legal responsibilities when 
considering mandating CCTV and is based 
on guidance from key organisations such as 
the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO), 
the Surveillance Camera Commissioner (SCC) 
and the experience of  councils who already 
require CCTV in taxis/PHVs. The document 
also touches on some of  the ongoing debates 
about the proportionality of  requiring CCTV. 
The guidance reflects changes to legislation 
brought in by the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR), implemented in the UK 
via the Data Protection Act (DPA) 2018.  

The document is more heavily weighted 
t
[...]

voluntary, rather than mandatory, CCTV 
schemes. However there is evidence that 
there has been limited take up of  these, 
even where authorities have offered to pay 
for a percentage of  installing the system. 
Mandating CCTV will by definition ensure 
greater take up, and can also lead to greater 
consistency, with authorities able to set out 
and oversee clear specifications, guidelines 
and procedures on a range of  issues 
including the type of  systems used and 
information governance. 

Sheffield pilot scheme 
Following a string of attacks against drivers 
in the city, in December 2006 Sheffield 
piloted a CCTV scheme. The pilot involved 
33 vehicles (eight taxis and 25 PHVs) and 
ran for six weeks, three weeks without 
cameras and three weeks with a camera 
fitted, with drivers reporting back at the end 
of the six week trial. 

A subsequent report based on drivers’ 
feedback suggested that there had been a 
large reduction in incidents from an average 
of one in seven fares to less than one in 
100 fares, with a very significant reduction 
in incidents of threats and violence. In 
addition to the benefit to drivers there was 
some positive anecdotal feedback from 
passengers, particularly lone females, who 
said that they felt safer when there was a 
camera installed. 

Report of the Sheffield taxi safety  
camera pilot study (February 2007)  
www.calderdale.gov.uk/nweb/COUNCIL.
minutes_pkg.view_doc?p_Type=AR&p_
ID=3412

Key considerations 
It is useful be aware of  some of  the key 
considerations as well as challenges that 
councils may face with plans to introduce 
mandatory CCTV systems both from 
members of  the public, regulators and  
the trade. 

Page 11

http://www.calderdale.gov.uk/nweb/COUNCIL.minutes_pkg.view_doc?p_Type=AR&p_ID=3412
http://www.calderdale.gov.uk/nweb/COUNCIL.minutes_pkg.view_doc?p_Type=AR&p_ID=3412
http://www.calderdale.gov.uk/nweb/COUNCIL.minutes_pkg.view_doc?p_Type=AR&p_ID=3412


7          Developing an approach to mandatory CCTV in taxis and PHVs

Views of  the trade
Many areas across the country will have 
active taxi/PHV trade groups or associations 
who may oppose plans to mandate the use 
of  CCTV systems. Reasons could include the 
financial burden of  installing CCTV systems 
that meet the agreed specification or invasion 
of  drivers’ privacy. It is therefore important 
to work with the trade as early as possible 
when considering a policy on CCTV systems, 
and ensure that key messages around why 
this approach is being considered, and 
the potential benefits to drivers, are clearly 
communicated. Issues raised by the trade 
can then be considered and where possible 
addressed as plans develop. 

Sections of  the taxi/PHV trade have already 
challenged some licensing authorities around 
mandatory CCTV. In some cases legal 
challenges have been brought. However, at 
the time of  writing, magistrates have so far 
rejected challenges where councils were able 
to demonstrate that they had taken issues 
raised by the trade into consideration when 
developing policies. 

The intrusive capabilities of  CCTV means that 
there will need to be careful consideration 
of  the impact it will have on privacy and how 
it can be used in a way that is sensitive and 
transparent so as to maintain both drivers and 
the public’s confidence in its use. Proposals 
will need to clearly set out how privacy issues 
have been considered and how any issues 
raised have been mitigated. Consideration 
of  these issues will need to be demonstrated 
through a data protection impact assessment 
(DPIA), which is required to be carried out 
before the roll-out of  any intrusive surveillance 
system, including CCTV. The Surveillance 
Camera Commissioner has worked with 
the Information Commissioner’s Office to 
develop a surveillance camera specific impact 
assessment template (updated in October 
2018) available on the Surveillance Camera 
Commissioner’s website.5 Both privacy issues 
and legal requirements aro
[...]
actice_WEB.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/204775/Surveillance_Camera_Code_of_Practice_WEB.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/204775/Surveillance_Camera_Code_of_Practice_WEB.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/204775/Surveillance_Camera_Code_of_Practice_WEB.pdf
http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/204775/Surveillance_Camera_Code_of_Practice_WEB.pdf


14          Developing an approach to mandatory CCTV in taxis and PHVs

The SCC’s self-assessment tools19 
 will also assist authorities to demonstrate 
publicly their compliance with the Code once 
CCTV is installed and operating. Councils 
can also apply for the Commissioner’s third 
party certification mark, which demonstrates 
compliance with the SC Code.20

Failure to pay due regard to PoFA and the 
SC Code risks undermining the evidential 
integrity of  any recordings derived from CCTV 
systems, should these need to be used as 
evidence in criminal or civil proceedings.21

Guidance from the 
Information Commissioner 
Whilst the SCC regulates surveillance cameras, 
the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 
regulates personal data and is responsible for 
enforcing compliance with privacy and data 
protection legislation. The ICO has separate 
guidance and codes, such as the CCTV Code 
of Practice22, to help organisations to comply 
with data protection legislation. The ICO’s code 
does make reference to the SC Code and in 
complying with the SC Code authorities will 
have gone a long way to complying with the 
ICO’s code already. 

Given the ICO has challenged some of   
the authorities that have introduced 
mandatory policies it is recommended that 
authorities ensure they are fully compliant  
with both the DPA and PoFA. A summary 
of  the key requirements is outlined in the 
following sections.

19 They can be accessed by the 
[...]
a. This is a key transparency 
requirement under GDPR.

Privacy notices are used to inform the public 
about the collection and use of  their personal 
data. In terms of  CCTV recording in taxis/
PHVs, privacy notices will need to set out why 
camera/audio recording is being used, how 
long data will be kept for, who will be able to 
access it and how to make a compliant.  

Privacy notices will need to be prescribed by 
the council. Under GDPR (article 13 and 14) 
certain information is required to be included 
in a privacy notice. These are the: 

• name and contact details of  the licensing 
authority

• contact details of  the authority’s data 
protection officer

• purpose of  the processing

• lawful basis for the processing

• recipients or categories of  recipients of   
the personal data

• retention periods for the personal data

• rights available to individuals in respect  
of  the processing

• right to lodge a complaint with a 
supervisory authority.

More information is available on the ICO’s 
website28 and principle three of  the SC Code 
also refers to the need for transparency in the 
use of  surveillance cameras. 

All of  the above considerations are also 
addressed within principle nine of  the SC 
Code which sets out the SCC’s expectation 
that surveillance camera system images and 
information should be subject to appropriate 
security measures to safeguard against 
unauthorised access and use. 

28 https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-
data-protection-regulation-gdpr/individual-rights/right-to-be-
informed

Page 26

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/individual-rights/right-to-be-informed
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/individual-rights/right-to-be-informed
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/individual-rights/right-to-be-informed


22          Developing a
[...]
ystems should 
be checked as part of  routine enforcement 
activity although no one but the relevant 
council officer or where applicable authorised 
staff  from the data processor should be 
able to access this data. In a similar way to 
how footage from CCTV systems in licensed 
premises is checked, a designated officer 
will need to check that the camera and 
audio functions are being used in line with 
local requirements. Officers will therefore 
need to be trained in functionality of  the 
systems which meet the specification. It is 
worth considering what training needs will 
be required at the outset so that resources 
can be allocated to make sure officers have 
relevant training. Principle 11 of  the SC Code 
covers this point. 

Reviewing CCTV policies 
Principles two and 10 of  the SC Code set out 
that there should be regular reviews of  CCTV 
systems to ensure that their use remains 
justified and proportionate in meeting its 
stated purpose. 

By regularly checking CCTV systems you can 
make sure the cameras are working correctly, 
that footage can be downloaded correctly 
and so on. It is best practice to carry out 
reviews at least annually and this can be done 
for every camera or the entire system. The 
Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s self-
assessment tool is useful when carrying out  
a review and it is best practice for the 
outcome of  the review to be published. 

Page 29



25          Developing an approach to mandatory CCTV in taxis and PHVs

Appendices 
Appendix 1: Flow chart 

Why you want the system 
Evidence of incidents relating to 
taxis/PHVs in the locality, concerns 
about CSE.

What you want it to do
Record images, audio recording. 

Data protection impact 
assessment
How can you mitigate privacy 
concerns.

Planning and Feasibility 

Requirements for 
operation
When are cameras/
audio required to 
be in use, does the 
policy cover taxis 
and PHVs.

Data protection 
considerations
Who is the data 
controller, in what 
circumstanc

Minutes of the meeting


1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair)  
Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin   Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Mark Foster   Councillor David Hancock 
 
Also Present: 
 
S Veerman Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
M Finn Environmental Health Manager 
K Shiliitto Principal Solicitor 
 
442 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Hall and J Lilley. 
 
Councillor R Hall wished for it to be noted that his absence from the meeting was 
due to him having a significant interest in agenda items 3 and 4 
 

443 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations of interest declared at this meeting.   
 

444 Licensing Procedure Note 
 
Members considered an amendment to the Licensing Procedure Note.  The 
revised procedure had been approved by the Licensing Committee at its meeting 
on 17 October 2019, subject to consideration from the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 
The Solicitor and the Environmental Health Manager were present at the meeting 
to clarify the procedure and to answer any questions from Members.  The 
Committee heard that there had been a number of applicants presented to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee who had relatively minor and historical offences, some 
of which were deemed to be no longer relevant.  The officers explained that the 
revised procedure would filter applicants, and it was hoped that this would prevent 
those with minor or historical convictions from going to a Licensing Sub-
Committee.   
 
 
 



2 

It was stated that in cases where an applicant had historical or minor convictions 
which may no longer be relevant the Licensing Team Leader or Environmental 
Health Manager would, in consultation with the Chair or Vice Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and a Council solicitor, make a decision as to whether or 
not the applicant should be presented to a Sub-Committee for Members 
consideration.   
 
Members enquired about the context of historical offences in respect of the policy, 
and stated that more guidance in the policy could help prevent mistakes.  The 
officers agreed to incorporate more guidance into the policy, and would return to 
the Committee with further details in the near future.   
 
Members discussed DBS checks and convictions, and the weight attached to a 
conviction when considering if an applicant was to be considered ‘fit and proper’ 
to hold a taxi licence.  The Committee had a wide ranging discussion on criminal 
record checks, which included DBS checks and ‘certificates of good conduct’ from 
applicants who had lived outside of the UK.  
  
The officers informed the Committee that a policy was normally reviewed every 
three years, and as such preparation was underway to review the Taxi Licensing 
Policy that the Council had adopted in 2018.  Members asked for the outcome of 
the Taxi Licensing review to be brought back to the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee for their consideration.   
  
RESOLVED – That, the draft additional guidance on convictions to be included in 
the Policy be submitted back to the Communities Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 
 

445 CCTV in Taxis 
 
The Solicitor informed the Committee that the timetable for the review had been 
adjusted and the Officer planned to take a comprehensive paper on CCTV 
installation in taxis to the General Licensing Committee on 12 March 2020.   
 
Members and officers discussed the process of the data protection impact 
assessment, and issues regarding footage control.  It was stated that the policy 
needed to adhere to the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance, so 
that the use of CCTV was justified.  The Committee referred to the interview with 
the Rotherham Borough Council Licensing Manager at the previous meeting, and 
the potential benefits of joint procurement between the Councils with regards to 
using a shared supplier.   
 
The Committee had a wide ranging discussion on the security and safety it could 
bring to both passengers and drivers.  Members highlighted a number of cases in 
which CCTV had prevented serious crimes and protected the public.  It was 
stated that it could help weaken county lines drug gangs and prevent child sexual 
exploitation.  The Committee also asked that the Officer check whether the 
Council could compel its contractors to have CCTV in taxis.   
 
Members also recognised that it was not possible to prevent taxis with licences 
from different authorities from operating in the District.  However, they felt very 
strongly that it was important that North East Derbyshire District Council, within its 



3 

own area, led from the front.   
 
The Solicitor informed Members that he was preparing the documents for the 
policy based on the Government’s draft Guidance to Local Authorities.  
 
The Officer also discussed the Local Government Association (LGA) guidance, 
and ways in which the Council needed to build up its evidence base so that the 
proposed policy could be justified.  The Committee also stated that it was crucial 
the Council had a good relationship with the Police and Derbyshire County 
Council.  The Committee was keen to ensure that all relevant agencies shared 
information.   
 
The Solicitor outlined that the draft Policy would be brought before the General 
Licensing Committee on 12 March 2020 for approval, where it would then go out 
for consultation.  The Officer agreed to bring the draft Policy to the Communities 
Scrutiny Committee on 28 February 2020 prior to its submission to the Licensing 
Committee on 12 March 2020.   It would then return to the Committee after the 
consultation exercise for further consideration.  
   
The Committee thanked the officers for the work they had undertaken in this area.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 

__________ 


